(FVOCI) based on their business model, the purpose of which is to collect contractual cash flows and possibly sell the financial assets prior to maturity. The contractual
cash flows are solely payments of principal and interest. The reclassification did not affect the book value of the debt securities. The remeasurement increased the fair
value reserve by a net amount of 25 303,08 euros.

Classification of items recognised based on the fair value option as financial assets voluntarily measured at fair value through profit or loss
The objective of the business model is to hold the debt instruments in order to collect contractual cash flows and possibly sell the financial assets prior to maturity. In
addition, the objective is to reduce the accounting mismatch that would otherwise arise from measuring the debt instruments and related derivatives on different bases.
The reclassification did not change the book value.

Derivative contracts continue to be mandatorily measured at fair value through profit or loss. The book value remained unchanged.

14

EXPECTED CREDIT LOSSES, FINANCIAL ASSETS

1 000 €
Impairments IAS

39 Reclassifications
Remeasure-
ments (ECL)

Expected Credit
Losses IFRS 9

Financial asset 31 Dec 2017 1 Jan 2018

Cash 0 0
Receivables from credit institutions 0 0
sector entities 301 33 334

Total 301 0 33 334

Debt securities 0 25 25
Shares and holdings 0 0

Debt securities 0 0

Derivative contracts 0 0

Total 301 0 58 359

EXPECTED CREDIT LOSSES BY STAGE

Book value
Expected credit

losses Book value
Expected credit

losses
Expected credit
losses, change

1 Jan 2018 1 Jan 2018 31 Mar 2018 31 Mar 2018 1 Jan 2018 - 31
Mar 2018

Level 1, performing loans, no significant
increase in credit risk 2 203 966 21 2 256 652 18 3

Level 2, performing loans with a
significant icrease in credit risk 5 600 3 6 755 3
Level 3, non-performing loans 3 007 310 2 991 312 -2

Total 2 212 574 334 2 266 397 330 4

Level 1, performing loans, no significant
increase in credit risk 213 489 25 225 959 22 4

Level 1, performing loans, no significant